

September 20, 2016

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS

Anita J. Howard,

*Appellant,*

v.

Shelly R. Svoboda, M.D., Christopher J. Geisler, MPAS, PA-C,  
Noran Neurological Clinic, P.A.,

*Respondents.*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MINNESOTA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

Patrick Stoneking (#0348569)  
Eric J. Magnuson (#066412)  
Lisa Lodin Peralta (#0254484)  
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015  
(612) 349-8500  
[PStoneking@RobinsKaplan.com](mailto:PStoneking@RobinsKaplan.com)

Richard E. Bosse (#0245501)  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RICHARD E. BOSSE, CHARTERED  
303 Douglas Avenue  
P.O. Box 315  
Henning, MN 56551  
(218) 583-4342  
[REB@BosseLawOffice.com](mailto:REB@BosseLawOffice.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Paul C. Peterson (#151543)  
William L. Davidson (#201777)  
Amber N. Garry (#388867)  
João C. Medeiros (#0390515)  
LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN  
& PETERSON, P.A.  
1300 AT&T Tower  
901 Marquette Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-3637  
[paul.peterson@lindjensen.com](mailto:paul.peterson@lindjensen.com)

*Attorneys for Respondents*

Mark R. Whitmore (#232439)  
Christine E. Hinrichs (#389963)  
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707  
(612) 333-3000  
[mwhitmore@bassford.com](mailto:mwhitmore@bassford.com)  
[chinrichs@bassford.com](mailto:chinrichs@bassford.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Minnesota Medical Association*

*(Counsel for Additional Amicus Curiae appear on following page)*

Mark A. Hallberg (#39639)  
Amy C. Wallace (#0396767)  
HALLBERG LAW, P.A.  
380 St. Peter Street, Suite 715  
Saint Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 255-6810  
[mhallberg@hallberglaw.com](mailto:mhallberg@hallberglaw.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Minnesota Association for Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
I. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with the purpose and goals of the Minnesota Commission on Professional Liability initiated by MMA in 1985.....	3
II. Appellant’s position would frustrate the purpose of lawsuits, which is to find the truth.....	5
III. Appellant’s position is confusing and unworkable for treating physicians.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Florence</i> , 288 Minn. 351, 181 N.W.2d 873 (1970) .....	9
<i>Howard v. Svoboda</i> , 877 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. App. 2016) .....	2
<i>Sullivan v. Minneapolis S.R. Co.</i> , 161 Minn. 45, 200 N.W. 922 (1924) .....	5
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. § 595.02 .....	2, 6, 7, 8
<b><u>Other:</u></b>	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03 .....	1
